## **TERMS & CONDITIONS | SPOT A WHALE**



## Spot A Whale Competition Full Terms and Conditions

- 1. The promoter is Glenelg Shire Council, ABN, of 48 217 289 490, with the prizemoney.
- 2. Submission of an entry into the promotion is deemed acceptance of these Terms
- 3. Glenelg Shire Council may, in its discretion, refuse to award any prize to any entrant who fails to comply with these terms.
- 4. Entry is only open to Victorian residents aged 16 years and older.
- 5. Entrants aged between 16 and up to but not including 18 years of age must have parental/guardian approval to enter and further, the parent/guardian of the entrant must read and consent to these Terms.
- 6. Parents/guardians may be required by the Promoter to enter into a further agreement as evidence of consent to the minor entering this Promotion.
- 7. Employees of the Glenelg Shire Council's Senior Executive Team and Economic Development Department teams are ineligible.
- 8. Glenelg Shire Council reserves the right to verify the validity of entries and reserves the right to disqualify any entrant for tampering with the entry process or for submitting an entry that is not in accordance with these Conditions of Entry.
- 9. The promotion will be run from 10am Monday June 19, 2023, and concludes 5pm Sunday July 16, 2023.
- 10. Entrants must event via Instagram. Capture an image of a whale and post the image from their personal account, ensuring the post is open to public (not set to private) and tag Visit Glenelg Vic and Glenelg Shire Council.
- 11. The media team will select a winner based on photograph creativity and capturing not seen before shots and consideration of additional entry by those who download the app. The winner of the weekly prize will be notified via Instagram by 5pm every Wednesday. The winners will be requested for a copy of the image to use for the announcement to be posted on the Glenelg Shire social media pages.
- 12. There will be a weekly prize of \$200 in the form of a Shop Local gift voucher (Portland residents) or gift voucher for a local Glenelg Shire business of the recipient's choice if located elsewhere.
- 13. The prizes must be claimed within 21 days of winners being notified, unless otherwise stated in these terms and conditions. All unclaimed prizes are the property of Glenelg Shire Council.



## **TERMS & CONDITIONS | SPOT A WHALE**



- 14. Once the prize has left the Promoter's premises, the Promoter takes no responsibility for prizes lost or stolen.
- 15. The Promoter reserves the right to verify the validity of entries and to disqualify any entry which, in the opinion of Promoter, includes objectionable content, profanity, potentially insulting, inflammatory, or defamatory statements. Furthermore, the promoter reserves the right to disqualify any entrant who tampers with the entry process, who submits an entry that is not in accordance with these Terms & Conditions of Entry or who has, in the opinion of Promoter, engaged in conduct in entering the promotion, which is fraudulent, misleading, deceptive, or generally damaging to the goodwill or reputation of the promotion and/or Promoter.
- 16. By submitting your photograph to the Spot a Whale & Win photo competition, the entrant gives Glenelg Shire Council permission to use, modify, adapt, disclose communicate and reproduce the work in any publication in any format including electronic publications. The purpose of such reproduction, communication, public display, or publication, is for educational, resource or publicity purposes. Glenelg Shire Council reserves the right to edit or crop images for the purposes of promotion and publicity on the internet, social media, events, and other formats. All photographers will be acknowledged for their work at all times.
- 17. Where the photograph includes the image of a person or people whose image/s is used must have given you permission/consent to submit their image into this competition. This consent is the responsibility of the entrant and by agreeing to these terms and conditions the entrant agrees that they have obtained this consent. Glenelg Shire Council will not be held responsible/accountable for promoting/displaying personal images of people/persons who have not agreed to their images being used in the public domain.
- 18. The Promoter's decision is final, and the Promoter will not enter correspondence regarding the competition result.

For further enquiries please contact Sarah Tolliday on 5522 2138 or email <a href="mailto:stolliday@glenelg.vic.gov.au">stolliday@glenelg.vic.gov.au</a>

